

ORDER SHEET FOR SESSIONS RECORD
IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE, 2ND COURT,
BALURGHAT, DAKSHIN DINAJPUR

Sessions case No.414 of 2024
Sessions Trial No.01(01) of 2025

CIS Registration No.415 /2024
CNR NO : WBDD01-003132-2024

Committing Officer,

Chief Judicial Magistrate,
Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat

CHARGES

Under Sections 126(2)/64(2)(k) /64(2)(k) of BNS

The charge is read over and explained to the accused who pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried.

Bhanu Mandal

The following Juror/Assessors were chosen-

Foreman

Juror/Assessors

For the State-----Sajal Ghosh

For the Accused-----Subhajit Kr. Dutta

Sessions Case No.414 of 2024

Sessions Trial No.01(01) of 2025

CNR NO : WBDD01-003132-2022

01

03.01.2025

The accused person namely, Bhanu Mandal is produced before this court from J/C.

Today is fixed for production and consideration of charge.

Ld. P.P. and Ld. Defence Counsel – both are present.

Draft charge filed by Ld. P. P. Perused the same.

Record is taken up for charge hearing.

Heard Ld. P.P. Heard Ld. Defence counsel. Perused the materials on record and C.D.

Prima facie, it appears that there are sufficient materials to frame charge against the accused Bhanu Mandal for offence punishable under sections 126(2)/64(2)(k) of BNS .

Accordingly charge is framed against the accused Bhanu Mandal for offence punishable under sections 126(2)/64(2)(k) of BNS.

The substances of charge, as stated, were read over and explained to the accused person to which the accused person pleaded not guilty of offence by saying “nirdosh”.

Charge is framed in a separate sheet and kept in the record.

To **27.02.2025** for production & evidence of CSW Nos.1 & 2.

To **28.02.2025** for production & evidence of CSW Nos.3 & 4.

To **01.03.2025** for production & evidence of CSW Nos.5 & 6.

To **03.03.2025** for production & evidence of CSW Nos.7 & 8.

To **04.03.2025** for production & evidence of CSW Nos.9 & 10.

Issue summons accordingly.

Prosecution shall produce the witnesses and the alamat, if any, so that schedule does not fail.

One bail application is filed for the accused.

The said bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Heard. Perused. Considered.

Charge is framed today. It appears that there are sufficient materials in the case record against the accused.

Hence, the prayer for bail of accused is rejected.

The petition is disposed of accordingly.

Todate.

Accused be remanded to J/C till next day.

Dictated & corrected by me

Judge

**Additional Sessions Judge, 2nd Court,
Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.
J.O Code No.WB 00690.**

CHARGES WITH TWO HEADS

[No. XXVIII(II),Schedule V, ACT V, 1898.]
{Sections 221, 222, 223, Code of Criminal Procedure}

Sessions Trial No. 01(01) of 2025
Sessions Case No.414 of 2024

CNR NO : WBDD01-003132-2022

Name and office of Magistrate, &c.	I, Smt. Sharanya Sen Prasad, Additional Sessions Judge, 2 nd Court, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur hereby charge you,as follows :-
---------------------------------------	---

Name of accused persons	Bhanu Mandal
-------------------------	---------------------

State the offence	Firstly : - That you on 11.07.2024 at about 12:00 hours at village Dakshin Balupara, under PS Kumarganj, Dakshin Dinajpur, wrongfully restrained Victim lady and that you thereby committed an offence punishable under Section 126(2) of the BNS , and within the cognizance of this court.
-------------------	---

Secondly :- That you on 11.07.2024 at about 12:00 hours at village
Dakshin Balupara, under PS Kumarganj, Dakshin Dinajpur,
committed rape upon the victim lady who suffering from mental
disability and that you thereby committed an offence punishable
under Section 64(2)(k) of the BNS, and within the **cognizance of
this court.**

In cases tried by Magistrate omit “by the said Court.”	And I, hereby direct that you be tried by the said Court on the said charge.
--	---

The above mentioned charge is read over and explained to the
accused person to which he pleaded not guilty of offence and
claimed to be tried.

Dated : the 3rd day of January, 2025

**Additional Sessions Judge, 2nd Court,
Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.
J.O Code No.WB 00690.**

In the Court of the Additional District & Sessions Judge, 2nd Court,
Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.
Sessions Case No.414 of 2024
Sessions Trial No.01(01) of 2025 of 2024
CNR NO : WBDD01-003132-2022

Present :- Sharanya Sen Prasad (J.O Code No.WB 00690).
StateVs...Bhanu Mandal, S/o- Jotish Singh @ Dhala Singh, of village
Gao Gangarampur, PS Tapan, District Dakshin Dinajpur.

Tapan P.S case No.95/2019, dt.05.05.2019, U/s-376/511/448/506 of I.P.C.

Copy of Order

01

06.12.2024

The accused person namely, Bhanu Mandal is produced before this court from J/C.

Today is fixed for production, bail hearing and consideration of charge.
Ld. P.P. and Ld. Defence Counsel – both are present.

XX
XX

Charge is framed in a separate sheet and kept in the record.
To **25.04.2025** for production & evidence of CSW Nos.1 & 2.
To **28.04.2025** for production & evidence of CSW Nos.3 & 4.
To **29.04.2025** for production & evidence of CSW Nos.5 & 8.

Issue summons accordingly.
Prosecution shall produce the witnesses and the alamat, if any, so that schedule does not fail.
Now the said bail petition dated 30.11.2024 is taken up for hearing.
Heard. Perused. Considered.

It appears from the case record that the accused previously was on bail and no fruitful purpose will be served by detaining the accused in custody any further, since he surrendered voluntarily.
Hence, the bail petition filed on behalf of the accused person is hereby allowed.
The accused **Bhanu Mandal** may find bail of Rs.10,000/- with two registered sureties of Rs.5000/- each, subject to the satisfaction of Ld. C.J.M, Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat i.d., to J/C.

The petition is disposed of accordingly.
Totate i.e., on **25.04.2025** for production and evidence.
Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. C.J.M, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur for information.
Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/-
Judge

Sd/-
Spl. Judge (under POCSO Act)-cum-ADJ,
2nd Court, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.
(J.O Code No.WB 00690)

=0=0=0=0=0=0=0=

Memo No.: _____ **/ADJ-II** **Dated : 06.12.2024**

Copy forwarded for information and taking necessary action to the Ld. CJM, Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat.

Spl. Judge (under POCSO Act)-cum-ADJ,
2nd Court, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.